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DoP — CSI Manual Document program

Confidentiality Statement

This document contains information that is proprietary and confidential to Tata Consultancy Services
Limited, which shall not be disclosed outside Department of Posts, transmitted or duplicated, used in
whole or in part for any purpose other than its intended purpose. Any use or disclosure in whole or in
part of this information without express written permission of Tata Consultancy Services is prohibited.
Any other company and product names mentioned are used for identification purposes only and may be
trademarks of their respective owners.

© Copyright 2021, Tata Consultancy Services (TCS)

TATA Code of Conduct

We, in our dealings, are self-regulated by a code of conduct as enshrined in the ‘TATA Code of Conduct’.
We request your support in helping us adhere to the code in letter and spirit. We request that any
violation or potential violation of the code by any person be promptly brought to the notice of the Local
Ethics Counsellor or the Principal Ethics Counsellors or the CEO of TCS. All communication received in
this regard will be treated and kept as confidential.
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Document Release Note

Customer: Department of Posts (DoP)

Project: Core System Integrator (CSI) Program

The documents or revised pages are subject to document control.
Please keep them up-to-date using the release notices from the distributor of the document.

These are confidential documents. Unauthorized access or copying is prohibited.
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Document Approvals

Approved By Approval Date Authorized By Authorization Date

Dharmarao G 17.08.2022 Dharmarao G 17.08.2022
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Some changes have been made in program in order to overcome the present bank

reconciliation issue.

1. Earlier all the check details used to display in fagll03 report in assignment field and
while creating bank reconciliation statement user will take these check details in
assignment field from fagllO3 report.

2. These check numbers comprise of characters, special characters and numbers in it and
it has been observed that bank reconciliation jobs are taking time to process these
checks when characters are present in it.

3. In order to overcome this, we are changing assignment field in drawing from bank
clearing line item to payment document no and last two digits of fiscal year.

4, User now need to upload new statements with the same details that are appearing in
fagll03.

Assignment filed Details before changing in fagll03

@ |z5/¢--5000365 4100002210|1013|DZ |13.02.2019|50 101.00-| TR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ 55/¢--3000366 4100001582(1013 DZ |13.02.2019|50 102.00-| IR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ =&/6--9000379 [2900000421] 1013|KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-| TR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ [55/¢--5000380 2900000422(1013|KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-| IR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ (z5/¢--5000381 2900000716 (1013 KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-|TNR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ 55/¢--9000383 2900000915(1013KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-|INR 2132610000 OTER

@ (55/¢--5000387 2900000525 |1013|KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-| TR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ (5565000388 2900000423 (1013 KZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-| IR 2132610000/ OTHR

@ z8/6--9000389 2900000424|1013|KZ |18.02.201950 1,000.00-|INR 2132610000/ OTHR

@(388/5--5000390 2900000917/1013/ KZ |18.02.2019/50 1,000.00-| TR 2132610000 OTHR

Assignment field Details after changing in fagll03

. 280000042115 2900000421 1013 |EZ |18.02.2019|50 1,000.00-|INR 2132610000) OTHR
@ |c8/ 6200000 2900000916 |1013| X2 |18.02.201950 1,000.00- | INR 2132610000| OTHR
. BB/6~~9000383 4100001580|1013|D2 |07.02.2019|50 111.00-|INR 2132610000) OTHR
@|c8/6--5000364 4100002600|1013| D2 |13.02.201950 100.00- | INR 2132610000| OTHR
. BB/&~~9000365 4100002210(1013|DZ |13.02.2019(50 101.00- | INR 2132610000| OTHR
@ e3/6--500036¢ 4100001582 |1013|DZ [13.02.2019|50 102.00-| iR 2132610000| OTHR

5. Users can check the check details from Fb03- enter document- click on Environment-
Check Information. The check details can be found.
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DoP — CSI Manual Document program

[F DRocument Edit Goto Extrgs  Setbings System Help
= Document Changes .
9 v K @ 2 Check Information '1 ﬂ b %
o .| Display Document: Data Entry Vi  Payment Usage
‘:-_’5'. ; % - 5; Display Currency g[ Document Environment 3
Additional Assignments >
Data Enbry View Valuation ¥
Dacument Mumber :lzgouuomz .l.: Company Cg Correspondence 2018
Document Date 18.02.201% Posting Dat| Balnce Sheet Adjustrment 11
Reference Cross-Comp| oice S a
Currency INE Texts exist Reference Object
glaFRIEY iz - =@ .[E .= ) (]
CoCd” Profit Center Item PK 5 Purch.Doc. Amount in LC Account Description
DOPI 21325610000 1 50 1,000.00- 4867000112 Drawing From BankClg
2|25 1,000.00 3000000030 Himmat Traders

&

»

/" [ Check recpient

Check issuer...

Accompanying docs

Paying company code [DOPIE Payment document no. |2%00000421
Bank details
House Bank KR472 Bank Key EASBMO189
Account ID Doool Bank Account Mo. £4053752588
Bank name SBM TREASURY BRAMCH MYSORE
City Mysore
Check information
Check number J@I Currency INR
Payment date 18.02.201%9 Arnount paid 1,000.00
Check encashment Cash discount amount 0.00

Check recipient

Mame
City
Payee's country

Hirmrmat Traders
1
IN

[EY Payment document

6. Alternatively, user can see the check details in FCHN report by entering the house bank,
account ID, bank key and bank account no details.
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Check Register
@ [0

Paying Company Code DOPT to [l
House Bank ER472 to [
Account ID Dooal to [l
Payroll checks
General Selections Further Selections
General Selections
Bank Key ERSBMO1g9 to
e all
Bank Account Mo. to
Check number to
Currency to [t
Amount to [t
Check Register
F =Y z xE@ = By e BB E % O WK 4> M

Department of Post India
New Delhi
Company code DOPI

Check Register

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES

TCS-DoP Confidential

Bank ER472 5BM TREASURY BRANCH MYSORE

Bank Key FRSBMO1E49

Acct number Doo0o1 64053752588

Chegque ({Outgoing)

Check number from to Payment Pmnt date |Crcy Amount paid (FC)|Recipient/vold reason code
BB/ &~~9000371 2900000714(15.02.2019(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~9000372 2900000313(15.02.201%9(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/ &~~9000373 2900000314(15.02.2019(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/6~~3000374 2900000715|15.02. 2012 | INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~9000375 2900000111(15.02.2019|INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~9000376& 2900000523 (15.02.201%9 | INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/ &~~9000377 2900000914(15.02.201%(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/6~~9000378 2900000524(15.02.201%(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/ 6~~53000379 2500000421|158.02.201%| INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~9000320 2900000422|12.02.2019|INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~9000351 2900000716(18.02.2019(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
BB/&~~90003582 2900000210 18.02.201%9(INR 1,000.00(Himmat Traders 1
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File Creation :

1. Open Excel file
2. Enter the data in excel sheet as shown in fagllO3 earlier.

kadZect - P Search (Alt+Q) -

File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help

v 2B Wrap Text General v @
74 te Wrap Tex enera ﬁ 7 E‘

=l
o<

(ol

<

o7

}<

ll

Il
[N

@~
Paste b A = = == BEwm &C Q, <0 .00 Conditional Formatas C
~ ~ = = = =  [& t w ~ !

.S = — = = == B Erge Enter $ % 9 @ Formatting ~ Table~  Styl
Clipboard Font ] Alignment [ Mumber ] Styles
H1 - fe 250000042118

| A | B | © | D | E | F | G H | | ] | K | L | M
1 |KASBEMOLE 64053752588 INR 00032' 17.08.22 DPO2 2.13E+0‘3| 2.‘3E+11!1000.00— 18.02.201¢18.02.2019
2
3

3. While saving file if assighment column or number is showing in this format then change
the format of assignment column only from General format to Number format.

Go to format- drop down menu- click on more number formats as shown below

AutoSave (@ off) | kadi2ect ~ D Search (Ait+Q) _

File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review  View Help
(4 | fcomn Jn A& | ==@ee | wepee — R
3~ —
Paste i e A = = = |#= 3= E Mer M General |~ nal Formatas Cell N
- =¥ oo Y = = = | == EE ge & Center ~ (-\J . ; .
' 123 Mo specific format g~ Table> Styles i
Clipboard & Font ] Alignment [ Styles
Number
H1 - J< 290000042118 12 250000042118.00
A B c ] E F G - [ Currency L M N
B §200,000,042,118.00 T
1 |KASBMO1{ 64053752588 INR 00032 17.08.22 DPO2 2.13E+09] 250000042118.00 = o
2 Accounting
3 $290,000,042,118.00
4
5 Jhontbete
(]
7 Long Date
P Errrrr T
g Time
10 sessssssus
11 L
12 | CE/ Percentage
200000042 11800.00%
13 O 290000042112300.00%
14 | 1 / Fraction
15 2 200000042113 &
16
17 More Number Formats...
138

4. After selecting number format change decimal places to zero and click on ok
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File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help
D[""" Calibri | PR o i — E B 25, Wrap Text Mumber . @ @
B\ — = — = — iti
Pute o | BT U-H- % A |S== =F EMegeacents v | $ - % 9 G | Condional Formats
Clipboard = Font = Alignment = Mumber = Styles
H1 ~ I 290000042118
A B (= D E F G H 1 J K L
1 lkasemol: 64053752588 INR ' P, P | an Anlanne me  anoes ssacan 02.2019
2 Format Cells T >
i Mumber Alignment Font Border Fill Protection
= Category:
& General Sample
290000042118
7 Currency
Accounting . =]
a Dote Decimal places: |0 =a
9 Time [] use 1000 Separator ()
Percentage
10 Fraction Megative numbers:
1 Scientific 21234
Teut 1234
12 Special (1234
12 Custom (1234)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 Mumber is used for general display of numbers. Curremcy and Accounting offer specialized
= formatting for monetary value.
22
=B T A —
tadrzect [ @ I C—
Reardu L% Arreccihilibe Hnavailahls

5. After changing the number format as shown below click on save the file with a unique
identifiable name. The filename should be saved with extension “.csv” format.

(@ of) kadT2ect » Saved - 2 Search (Alt+Q)

AutoSave (@ off) |

File Home ' Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View  Help

£ b Wrap Text MNumber v EJ] @

P
=

9
g

L

<
=
)f

il

1]
il ]

3~
Paste o = = = = Conditional Format as
B I U ~ i e Ao - =, = += =3 B 8t Cernity - - L7 0

. = = = = = 3= & Merge & Center $ % 9 % 3 Formatting~ Table~ !
Clipboard = Font ] Alignment ] Mumber L] Styles
Hl = I 250000042118

| A B C o] E F G H 1 J K L L
1 |KASBM01E 64053752588 INR 00032 17.08.22 DPO2 2,13E-I09| 29000004211!1000.00— 18.02.201€18.02.2019
2]

6. After saving the file in csv format go to zff67 for bank reconciliation and upload the file
in select file option and save the file as earlier process.
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[ Bankstatement Edt Goto View

Process Manual Bank Statement

A& Overview Planning types

Bank Key

Bank Account No.
Currency
Statement Number
Statement Date

Control

Settings

v vKE 000

System

Help

%10

Opening Balance
Closng Balance
Posting date

Upload Fie

Further Processing

Select File Tb:\Usezs\leswég\Docume :

Bank postings only

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES
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[ Bankstatement Edt Goto View Settings System Hebp

9 vKE 00O ] ©%

Process Manual Bank Statement

AL Overview Planning types

Bank Key | KASBM0189) | SBM TREASURY BRANCH MYSORE
Bank Account No. €4053752588 SBM TREASURY BRANCH MYSORE-DRAWAL
Currency INR Indian Rupee
Statement Number 32
Statement Date 17.08.2022

Control

Opening Balance 2,386,152.15

Closng Balance 2,384,951.15

Posting date 17.08.2022

Upload Fie

Select File C:\USERS\18340€5\DOCUME

Further Processing
Bank postings only

& statement/list saved ..:2.:'7

7. The statements will be picked and processed automatically through background jobs.
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Pending Open items of previous months:

At present all the pending open items assignment field details of payment document
number will be changed from check numbers to payment document and last two digits of
fiscal year.

However user can clear all those pending items at month end when feban is unlocked.

There is no need of changing posting period to current period while clearing manually
for previous month posted statements.

The previous month posted statements will be cleared based on uploaded details and will
not be effected after these changes.

Pending Open items of current month(August,2022):

All the statement posted for this month and not cleared will be reprocessed and cleared at our end if all
the details are uploaded correctly.

Please Note — Changes are made only for drawing from bank clearing document numbers and there is

no change in remittance process. User need to follow the same process which is being followed until
now.
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